

Legal
Compliance
Students and
Education Support
Directorate

Room G37
James Clerk Maxwell Building
57 Waterloo Road
London SE1 8WA
Tel: 020 7848 4260
Email: legal-compliance@kcl.ac.uk



[REDACTED]

Tuesday, 04 February 2014

[REDACTED]

Freedom of Information Act 2000 request – Mobile Phone contract information.

In response to your request for information dated 9 January 2014, made under section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“the Act”), I am writing to confirm that the information you require exists and is included in this response.

You asked the following:

“I want to make a Freedom of Information request, could you please send me the following information with regards to the organisation’s Mobile Phones:

- 1. Existing Supplier(s) - If there is more than one supplier please split the contract up including the contract value, number of users, duration, contract dates and internal contact details.*

O2
Vodafone

- 2. Annual Average Spend- Can you please provide me with the average annual spend over the 3 years. If this is a new contract can you please provide the estimated annual spend.*

2010/11
O2: £106,453
Vodafone: £46,223

2011/12
O2: £136,112
Vodafone: £43,749

2012/13
O2: £157,829
Vodafone: £80,140

These figures are based on our Financial Year (1st August to 31st July)

3. *Number of Users- Number of connections for each network provider.*

Approximate Quantities:

O2: 500 Voice data devices.

Vodafone: 266 Voice data devices.

4. *Duration of the contract- please state if the contract also include contract extensions for each provider.*

Contracts are taken out on an individual basis for periods of between 12, 24 and 36 months.

5. *Call off Contract/Framework Agreement Start Date- please provide me with information on when the framework commenced and include the month and year and day if possible for each network provider.*

1st January 2009 for both O2 and Vodafone.

6. *Call off Contract/Framework Agreement Expiry Date- please provide me with information on when the framework expires and include the month and year and day if possible for each network provider.*

O2: December 2013

Vodafone: June 2012

7. *Contract/Framework Agreement Review Date- please provide me with the month and year and day if possible of when the organisation plans to review it mobile phone contracts for each network provider.*

The College Policy on mobile provision is currently under review and possibly moving towards BYOD, therefore in the meantime each contract will be reviewed in line with the new buying solutions agreement as and when they become end of life.

8. *The person within the organisation responsible for this particular contract. Can you send me the full contact details Contact Name, Job Title, Contact Number and direct email address for each network provider.*

The person for the Framework Agreement ref RM/526/L1 is a Buying Solutions Framework Manager. It is overseen by the Director of Procurement within the College, James Wrigg, James.wrigg@kcl.ac.uk.

This completes your request for information.

If you feel your request has not been properly handled or you are otherwise dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, you have the right to complain.

Details of how to make a complaint can be found in our FoI Policy, a copy of which is available on our web site at:

<http://www.kcl.ac.uk/college/policyzone/index.php?id=209>.

Further information is also available from the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Tel: 01625 545 700

www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Sarah Crampton', with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

Sarah Crampton

Legal Compliance Officer